



## MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between

Indian Institute of Information Technology Senapati (IIIT)-Manipur,

(An Institute of National Importance, Ministry of Education Govt. of India) Mantripukhri Imphal, Manipur, India, Pin Code 795002

&

The University of Kashmir

Hazratbal, Srinagar, India, Pin Code: 190006.

## INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SENAPATI & The University of Kashmir

Whereas The Indian Institute of Information Technology Senapati, Manipur (IIITSM) is an institute of national importance established by an act of parliament in 2015 under the Ministry of Education, Government of India. The objective of the institute is to develop a technology and manpower for Information Technology (IT) related industries and make Manipur as a preferred destination for providing IT-related services and gateway to South-East Asia.

The IIIT Senapati, Manipur offers B.Tech. programmes in (i). Computer Science and Engineering (CSE), (ii). Computer Science and Engineering (CSE) specialized in AI and Data Science, (iii). Electronics Communication Engineering (ECE) & (iv). Electronics and Communication Engineering (ECE) specialized in VLSI and Embedded System, and PhD in CSE, ECE and Humanities and Basic Sciences. The city campus is in a prime location at Mantripukhri Imphal, India, Pin Code 795002 (about 12km from Imphal Airport), adjacent to New Secretariat of the State and across the Manipur Information Technology Park and Software Technology Park of India (STPI) with ample of opportunities for Entrepreneurship. New campus of IIIT is coming up in 150 acres of land in a scenic slope of beautiful mountains which is well connected through NH2 -National highway at Mayangkhang about 50km away from the Airport.

Whereas The University of Jammu and Kashmir was founded in the year 1948. In the year 1969 it was bifurcated into two full-fledged Universities: University of Kashmir at Srinagar and University of Jammu at Jammu. The University of Kashmir is situated at Hazratbal, Srinagar, India, Pin Code:190006. It is flanked by the world-famous Dal Lake on its eastern side and Nigeen Lake on the western side. The Main Campus of the University spread over 247 acres of land is divided into three parts – Hazratbal Campus, Naseem Bagh Campus and Mirza Bagh Campus (serving residential purpose). The tranquil ambience of the Campus provides the right kind of atmosphere for serious study and research.

Over the Years University of Kashmir has expanded substantially. It has established Satellite Campuses at Anantnag (South Campus), Baramulla

(North Campus) and Kupwara (Kupwara Campus) to make higher education more accessible to people living in remote areas of Kashmir valley. The University has also established a Sub-Office at Jammu to cater to the needs of the candidates enrolled with the University from outside Kashmir. The University offers programmes in all the major faculties; Arts, Business & Management Studies, Education, Law, Applied Sciences & Technology, Biological Sciences, Physical & Material Sciences, Social Sciences, Medicine, Dentistry, Engineering, Oriental Learning and Music & Fine Arts.

The two Institutions agree to exchange students under the following terms and conditions:

- The Memorandum covers the exchange of Undergraduate, Postgraduate and Doctoral students. Hereinafter "exchange student" shall refer to a student participating in the Student Exchange Program implemented herein.
- Exchange students shall not be liable for examination fees, registration fees and tuition fees at the host university and they will continue to pay the fee to the respective home Institutions.
- 3. Exchange students shall be liable for all expenses except the fees mentioned above.
- 4. The number of exchange students accepted by the host university shall not exceed six persons at a given time in a year. The period of attendance at the host university for exchange students shall not exceed one year (two semesters).
- Exchange students accepted by each university shall have the status of special undergraduate students/special graduate students/ special graduate students".
- Exchange students shall possess language proficiency sufficient to comprehended lectures and conduct their research at the host university.
- 7. Upon students' requests, each university can recognize the academic credits awarded or course work evaluated by the host university for its own exchange students, according to the criteria and procedure of the home university.

- 8. Each home university shall have the permission in advance from the host university when the home university selects its own exchange student(s).
- 9. Exchange students shall be responsible for their medical insurance and other forms of personal insurance.

Except as may be stipulated in any specific program agreement, institution shall be responsible for expenses incurred by its employees under this agreement. Before planning any joint activity, financial responsibilities of each party shall be reduced in writing and agreed upon.

Nothing in this Memorandum shall be construed as creating any legal relationship between the institutes. This Memorandum is a statement of intent to foster genuine and mutually beneficial collaboration.

## **Supplementary Provision**

- 1. This agreement shall be effective from the date of signing and shall remain in force for a period of five years following this date. The validity of the Memorandum may be extended when mutually agreeable to both parties.
- 2. Amendments to and termination of the Memorandum must be performed by a written agreement between Indian Institute of Information Technology Senapati (IIIT) - Manipur and The University of Kashmir.

For and on behalf of

IIIT Senapati - Manipur

Prof. Krishnan Baskar

Director

IIIT - Manipur

Date: 14/07/2093.

For and on behalf of

The University of Kashmir

Prof. Nilofer Khan

Vice-Chancellor

The University of Kashmir

Date: 14 7 23